
October 26, 2023 

Daniel C. Goldner, Chairman  
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
21 South Fruit Street 
Concord, NH 03301 

Re:   DG 23-076 Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty 
Winter 2023-2024 and Summer 2024 Cost of Gas and LDAC Filing, DOE 
Supplemental Technical Statement of Faisal Deen Arif, Gas Director and 
Ashraful Alam, Utility Analyst 

Dear Chairman Goldner: 

Enclosed please find the New Hampshire Department of Energy’s “Supplemental 
Technical Statement of Faisal Deen Arif, Gas Director and Ashraful Alam, Utility 
Analyst.”  In the opinion of the Department, further process may be necessary with 
regard to the impact of the updated Liberty filing on customers, including the impact on 
carrying charges, and DOE’s concern that additional fixed price option costs, including a 
second letter, postage and staff time, should not be passed to the ratepayers.  The 
Department anticipates that process and resolution could take a few months.  

As agreed during the October 19, 2023 hearing, this technical statement is being 
provided in response to issues raised during the hearing and to Liberty Utilities 
(EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty’s “Updated Cost of Gas” filing (October 
23, 2023).  (Please note that the Department is also filing a “Technical Statement of 
Amanda O. Noonan Re FPO Program” that also responds to Liberty’s updated filing and 
issues raised at hearing.) 

Consistent with the Commission’s current practices, this letter is being filed only 
in electronic form.  Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 
/s/ Mary E. Schwarzer 
Mary E. Schwarzer, Esq.  
Hearings Examiner 

cc: Service List (Electronically) 
Encl. 

COMMISSIONER 
Jared S. Chicoine 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER 
Christopher J. Ellms, Jr.   

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 

Concord, N.H. 03301-2429  

TDD Access: Relay NH 
1-800-735-2964

Tel. (603) 271-3670 

Website: 
www.energy.nh.gov 



SERVICE  LIST  -  DOCKET RELATED - Email Addresses 10/26/2023Docket #: Printed :23-076

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com

Alyssa.Maston@libertyutilities.com

amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov

Ashraful.Alam@energy.nh.gov

deborah.gilbertson@libertyutilities.com

donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov

Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov

Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com

Faisal.DeenArif@energy.nh.gov

James.King@libertyutilities.com

Joshua.Tilbury@libertyutilities.com

karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com

Luke.Sanborn@libertyutilities.com

Marc.H.Vatter@oca.nh.gov

mary.e.schwarzer@energy.nh.gov

maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com

michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com

Molly.M.Lynch@energy.nh.gov

ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

Robert.Garcia@libertyutilities.com

thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov

Tyler.Culbertson@libertyutilities.com

Page # : 1




